TOWN OF MONROE

The following is submitted to the Town Council of Monroe on August 3, 2006 for approval and passage as **SALARY ORDINANCE 2007-01** for the Town of Monroe for the year 2007.

COMPENSATION SCHEDULE FOR 2007

(All rates to be effective January 1, 2007)

Council Members: \$ 1,860.00 per year (\$155.00/mo.) ½ paid from the General Fund, ¼ paid from Sewage Fund and ¼ paid from Water Fund. **Council President** receives additional \$25.00/mo.

Clerk-Treasurer: \$ 11,820.00 per year(\$985.00/mo.) ½ paid from the General Fund, ¼ paid from Sewage Fund and ¼ paid from Water Fund.

Deputy Clerk-Treasurer: \$9.60 per hour with **all hours pre-authorized** by Town Council. Paid from fund or funds for which work has been authorized (generally same distribution as Clerk-Treasurer).

Town Marshall: \$ 18,408.00 per year (\$354.00 for 30 hour week, \$11.80/hour), All paid from General Fund.

School Patrol: \$11.85 per day when school is in session (est. \$2,192 annually), paid from General Fund.

Town Maintenance & Water Superintendent: \$ 28,808.00 per year (\$554 base salary for 40 hour week, \$13.85/hour) ½ paid from Motor Vehicle Highway Fund, ¼ paid from Sewage Fund, and ¼ paid from Water Fund. All hours over 40 per week will be paid rate of \$20.775. Water Superintendent's clothing rental is paid from Sewage Fund and the Maintenance Person's insurance is paid from MVH Fund. Effective Jan. 1, 2005, \$9.00 per week is deducted from Base Salary as cost share for Dental & Vision Insurance.

Water Meter Reader: \$9.10 per hour. Maximum 24 hours per month. $\frac{1}{2}$ paid from Water Fund and $\frac{1}{2}$ from Sewage Fund.

Extra Labor - Maintenance: \$8.45 per hour. Paid from fund for which service is performed. Time sheet must be submitted and authorized by appropriate Town official prior to approval by Town Council.

Note: The above amounts were included in the budgets approved for 2007. Weighted average increase is 2.55 %.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect following it's Monroe Town Council with the following vote on, 2006.		
Mich Seleman	Nay	22
Aubra S. Buckraw		
ATTEST: <u>Jeli V-Pillenlungen</u> Town Clerk-Treasu	urer, Monroe, Indiana	